

17-1821

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,

Claimant - Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs

Respondent - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims,
No. 15-4082, Hon. Coral W. Pietsch

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
BLUE WATER NAVY VIETNAM VETERANS ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES NAVY, AND
FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL
IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANT-APPELLANT**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Stanley J. Panikowski
Erin P. Gibson
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, California 92101
Tel: (619) 699-2700

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Association
Association of the United States Navy
Fleet Reserve Association

October 11, 2018

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Alfred Procopio, Jr. v. Robert Wilkie

Case No. 17-1821

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Principles Of International Law Confirm That The Definition Of A Sovereign Nation Includes Its Territorial Sea.....	4
B. Congress Is Presumed To Legislate Against The Backdrop Of Relevant Supreme Court Precedent And Principles Of International Law	8
C. The Supreme Court Repeatedly Has Held That The Definition Of A Sovereign Nation Includes Its Territorial Sea.....	11
D. “Service In The Republic Of Vietnam” Therefore Unambiguously Includes Service In The Republic Of Vietnam’s Territorial Sea.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION	14

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Animal Science Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	11
<i>The Ann</i> , 1 F. Cas. 926 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812).....	12
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	13
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11
<i>Church v. Hubbart</i> , 6 U.S. 187 (1804).....	11
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	9
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	9
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	4, 10
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906).....	12
<i>Manchester v. Massachusetts</i> , 139 U.S. 240 (1891).....	12
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	10, 11

Table of Authorities
(Cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Morisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	11
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801).....	5
 STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 1116.....	3, 8, 9, 10, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea 1982: A Commentary (Myron H. Nordquist <i>et al.</i> eds., 2002).....	5
3 C.F.R. 547 (1988)	13
Agreement On Ending The War And Restoring Peace In Viet-Nam, Jan. 27, 1973, 24 U.S.T. 1, T.I.A.S. No. 7542.....	8
Convention on the High Seas, Apr. 29, 1958, 13 U.S.T. 2313.....	4
Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, Apr. 29, 1958, 15 U.S.T. 1606, T.I.A.S. No. 5639.....	4, 5, 6, 7
Geneva Accords, July 20, 1954, 935 U.N.T.S. 149, https://www.mtholyoke.edu/acad/intrel/genevacc.htm (last visited October 8, 2018)	7, 8

Table of Authorities
(Cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Legal Issues Raised by Proposed Presidential Proclamation to Extend the Territorial Sea, 12 O.L.C. 238 (1988).....	4, 5, 6
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law. Inst. 1987).....	4, 6, 7
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397, <i>entered into force</i> Nov. 16, 1994	5
